T
E
ST
C
L
IPS &
 O
SC

convert a PQFP to any other IC package
type for easy emulation.
HOW TO ORDER
Use the tables on these pages to select
your test clip, based on the package
drawing for your chip.
1) Select pin count.
2) Select lead pitch and body size.
3) Verify the footprint in the Footprint
Section.
Body              Critical
Pin Package Lead Pitch Size Dimensions
Count Shape in./mm (+/- .4mm) (+/- .1mm) Drawing# Part Number
80 RECT. .0315/.80 14X20 16.3X22.3 F4145 CLIP-080-QF08-A-L
80 RECT. .0315/.80 14X20 15.6X21.6 F4146 CLIP-080-QF08-B-L
100 RECT. .0256/.65 14X20 16.3X22.3 F5031 CLIP-100-QF06-A-L
100 RECT. .0256/.65 14X20 15.6X21.6 F4149 CLIP-100-QF06-B-L
144 SQ. .019/.50 20X20 21.4 SQ. F4671 CLIP-144-QF63-D-L
160 SQ. .0256/.65 28X28 30.3 SQ. F4150 CLIP-160-QF07-A-L
160 SQ. .0256/.65 28X28 29.6 SQ. F4151 CLIP-160-QF07-B-L
176 SQ. .0196/.50 24X24 25.0 SQ. F4672 CLIP-176-QF67-D-L
208 SQ. .0196/.50 28X28 29.6 SQ. F4152 CLIP-208-QF21-C-L
240 SQ. .0196/.50 32X32 33.6 SQ. F4822 CLIP-240-QF62-C-L
304 SQ. .0196/.50 40X40 41.6 SQ. F5244 CLIP-304-QF61-C-L
METRIC PQFP/TQFP TEST CLIPS
CLIP-160-QF07-A-L
Ordering Information Example
Pin Count
Product Code
Clip Type
QFP Footprint
(see Footprint Section)
Locking Test Clip
CLIP-080-QF14-B-L
For a complete test clip listing, pricing and delivery
information, please see:
Web Link: www.1800adapter.com/040
Try our SOIC Flying Test Leads. Female. Plugs
onto .025" wire wrap post; maintains 1/10" spacing.
Web Link: www.1800adapter.com/089
T
E
ST
C
L
IPS  &
 O
SC
IL
L
O
SC
O
PE
S
Test at the chip scale level with confidence using ET's test clips and oscilloscope accessories.
Tel: 1-800-ADAPTER (800-232-7837)   or (408) 982-0660   Web: www.1800adapter.com Fax: (408) 982-0664
161
LOCKING QFP
TEST CLIPS
JEDEC TYPE
Now you can test your PQFP devices—
even while they're soldered to a PC

CLIP-132-QF03-0
CLIP-132-QF03-1
Ordering Information Example
JEDEC = Joint Electronic Device Engineering Council
Pin Count
Product Code
Clip Type
(see table, below)
QFP Footprint
(see Footprint Section)
HOW TO ORDER
Use the tables on these pages to select
your test clip, based on the package
drawing for your chip.
1) Select pin count.
2) Select lead pitch and body size.
3) Verify the footprint in the Footprint
Section.
Lead          Package/
Pin Pitch         Body Footprint Part
Count in./mm Size Drawing # Number Drawing #
100 .025/.635 .750" SQ. 100-QF01 CLIP-100-QF01-0 F3718
100 .025/.635 .750" SQ. 100-QF01 CLIP-100-QF01-1 F2067
100 .025/.635 .750" SQ. 100-QF01 CLIP-100-QF01-2 F1447
132 .025/.635 .950" SQ. 132-QF03 CLIP-132-QF03-0 F3833
132 .025/.635 .950" SQ. 132-QF03 CLIP-132-QF03-1 F1795
132 .025/.635 .950" SQ. 132-QF03 CLIP-132-QF03-2 F1648
Note: (1) PQFP Only
Type Top Circuit Board Height Test Points
-0 None 1.7" Typ. .075" Stagger
-1 4-Piece Assembly 1.9" Typ. .100" In-Line
-2 1-Piece with Flex Cable 1.9" Typ. .100" In-Line
JEDEC QFP TEST CLIPS
JEDEC - LOCKING TEST CLIPS
Clip Type
For a complete test clip listing, pricing and
delivery information, please see
Web Link: www.1800adapter.com/040
T
E
ST
C
L
IP
S
&
 O
SC
IL
L
O
SC
O
PE
S
162
Test at the chip scale level with confidence using ET's test clips and oscilloscope accessories.
Tel: 1-800-ADAPTER (800-232-7837)   or Tel: (408) 982-0660   Web: www.1800adapter.com Fax: (408) 982-0664
Body             Critical
Pin Package Lead Pitch Size Dimensions
Count Shape in./mm (+/- .4mm) (+/- .1mm) Part Number Drawing #
44 SQ. 0.80 10X10 12.3 SQ. CLIP-044-QF16-A F1446
44 SQ. 0.80 10X10 11.6 SQ. CLIP-044-QF16-B F1832
64 RECT. 1.00 14X20 16.6X22.3 CLIP-064-QF09-A F1670
64 RECT. 1.00 14X20 15.6X21.6 CLIP-064-QF09-B F1672
64 SQ. 0.80 14X14 16.3 SQ. CLIP-064-QF29-A F3712
64 SQ. 0.80 14X14 15.6 SQ. CLIP-064-QF29-B F3713
80 RECT. 0.80 14X20 16.3X22.3 CLIP-080-QF08-A F1628
80 RECT. 0.80 14X20 15.6X21.6 CLIP-080-QF08-B F1339
80 SQ. 0.65 14X14 16.3 SQ. CLIP-080-QF14-A F2175
80 SQ. 0.65 14X14 15.6 SQ. CLIP-080-QF14-B F2176
80 SQ. 0.50 12X12 N/A CLIP-080-QF47-2 F6625
100 RECT. 0.65 14X20 16.3X22.3 CLIP-100-QF06-A F1629
100 RECT. 0.65 14X20 15.6X21.6 CLIP-100-QF06-B F1340
100 RECT. 0.65 14X20 14.8X20.8 CLIP-100-QF06-2 F5677
112 SQ. 0.65 20X20 22.3 SQ. CLIP-112-QF36-B/C F3721
120 SQ. 0.80 28X28 30.3 SQ. CLIP-120-QF05-A F1608
120 SQ. 0.80 28X28 29.6 SQ. CLIP-120-QF05-B F1609
128 SQ. 0.80 28X28 30.3 SQ. CLIP-128-QF13-A F1192
128 SQ. 0.80 28X28 29.6 SQ. CLIP-128-QF13-B F1342

-D Body size + 2.0mm
Clip Version
HOW TO ORDER
1) Select pin count.
2) Select lead pitch and body size.
Tolerance on body size is +/- .4mm.
3) Calculate critical dimension.
Tolerance on Critical Dimension is
+/-.1mm. See example below.
For a complete test clip listing, pricing and delivery
information, please see:
Web Link: www.1800adapter.com/040
For a complete SOIC Flying Test Leads listing,
pricing and delivery information, please see:
Web Link: www.1800adapter.com/089
20 5X5 .050" 5279
28 7X7 .050" 5280
32 7X9 .050" 5733
44 11X11 .050" 5281
52 13X13 .050" 5312
68 17X17 .050" 5401
84 21X21 .050" 5402
T
E
ST
C
L
IPS  &
 O
SC
IL
L
O
SC
O
PE
S
Test at the chip scale level with confidence using ET's test clips and oscilloscope accessories.
Tel: 1-800-ADAPTER (800-232-7837)   or (408) 982-0660   Web: www.1800adapter.com Fax: (408) 982-0664
163
Pin Count Dimensions Part # Drawing #
32 1.250X1.350 AC4-32-PCC7-18 F5378
44 1.45" SQ. AC4-44-PCC3-18 F3703
52 1.55" SQ. AC4-52-PCC4-18 F3704
68 1.75" SQ. AC4-68-PCC1-18 F3705
84 1.95" SQ. AC4-84-PCC5-18 F3706
PLCC QUAD CLIP™
QUAD CLIP™ is designed for Plastic
Leaded Chip Carriers (PLCC) with “J”
leads. Latches on diagonal sides allow the
adapter to be positively held in place pro-
viding hands free testing.
UPPER
CONTACTS: .635mm (.025") Sq.
pins. Phosphor Bronze,
gold plated.
INSULATION: Glass-filled nylon, gray.
CONTACT: Beryllium Copper, gold
plated.
RATING: 500 VRMS; 1 Amp;
+102oC (+216oF) Max.
Pin Count PPiinnss  ppeerr  SSiiddee PPiittcchh    PPaarrtt  ##
PLCC - TEST CLIPS
X Y
Min. Min.
Single Chip 3.05mm 2.79mm

Rigid Test Point Connector:
350 milliohms
HOW TO ORDER
1) Select pin count.
2) Determine lead pitch and body size.
Tolerance on body size is +/- .4mm.
3) Verify the correct footprint (See
footprint section in catalog).
CLIP-048-TS01 (-MALE, -FLEX, -RIGID, -KIT)
TSOP Clip (includes base and male socket) Test Point Connector
(TPC) options
Pin Count
Product Code
TSOP Footprint TSOP Clip and Flex TPC
TSOP Clip and Rigid TPC
TSOP Clip and all TPC options
TSOP CLIP WITH FLEX TEST POINT CONNECTOR
TSOP CLIP WITH RIGID TEST POINT CONNECTOR
TSOP CLIP KIT (Includes all of the Above)
For a complete test clip listing, pricing and
delivery information, please see:
Web Link: www.1800adapter.com/040
T
E
ST
C
L
IPS &
 O
SC
IL
L
O
SC
O
PE
S
Test at the chip scale level with confidence using ET's test clips and oscilloscope accessories.
Tel: 1-800-ADAPTER (800-232-7837)   or (408) 982-0660   Web: www.1800adapter.com Fax: (408) 982-0664
167
DIP - TEST CLIPS
No. of
Part # Pins Contact Material Type
5108 8 Gold Plated Beryllium Copper Standard
5208 8 Gold Plated Beryllium Copper High Density
5014 14 Spring Tempered Nickel Silver Standard
5114 14 Spring Tempered Nickel Silver High Density
5214 14 Gold Plated Beryllium Copper Standard
5314 14 Gold Plated Beryllium Copper High Density
3916A 16 Spring Tempered Nickel Silver Standard
4236A 16 Spring Tempered Nickel Silver High Density
5116 16 Gold Plated Beryllium Copper Standard
5216 16 Gold Plated Beryllium Copper High Density
5120 20 Gold Plated Beryllium Copper Standard
5220 20 Gold Plated Beryllium Copper High Density
4124A 24 Spring Tempered Nickel Silver Standard*
4324A 24 Spring Tempered Nickel Silver High Density*
5124 24 Gold Plated Beryllium Copper Standard*
5224 24 Gold Plated Beryllium Copper High Density*
4140A 40 Spring Tempered Nickel Silver Standard*
4340A 40 Spring Tempered Nickel Silver High Density*
5140 40 Gold Plated Beryllium Copper Standard*
5240 40 Gold Plated Beryllium Copper High Density*
*For .600 MIL DIP Only.
X Y Z
Min. Min. Min.
Single Chip 3.30mm 1.91mm 1.02mm